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QUESTION NO.1605 INCREASED ATTACKS ON INDIAN TECHIES IN
USA

March 16, 2017

RAJYA SABHA
 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1605

 TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2017

INCREASED ATTACKS ON INDIAN TECHIES IN USA
 

1605. SHRI VISHAMBHAR PRASAD NISHAD:
 SHRI DEVENDER GOUD T.:

 CH. SUKHRAM SINGH YADAV:
 SHRIMATI CHHAYA VERMA:

 

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
 

(a) how the Minister looks at the increasing attacks on Indian techies in the United States of America
(USA) recently;

 

(b) whether the Ministry is aware that two techies from Telangana have been killed during the last one
month there;

 

(c) if so, how the Ministry is going to protect IT and other professionals working there;
 

(d) whether any consultations have been held with the recently visited congressional group from USA;
and

 

(e) if so, the outcome thereof? 
 

ANSWER
 THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

 [GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD)]

(a) to (c) In recent weeks, three incidents of physical attack in the United States on Indian nationals and
Persons of Indian Origin have come to the notice of the Government.
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(i) On February 22, Srinivas Kuchibhotla, a 32-year-old Indian engineer was shot dead by a US national
in Kansas City suburb of Olathe. Another Indian national, Alok Madasani, present on the spot was also
injured in the shooting. Ian Grillot an American national, who tried to stop the shooting, was also shot
and injured during the incident. Both the injured persons have received treatment and since been
discharged from the hospital. The accused has been arrested by the Police and the Federal Bureau of
Investigation is investigating it as a case of ‘hate crime’.

 

(ii) On March 2, Harnish Patel, a US national of Indian origin, was shot dead by unknown individuals in
Lancaster, South Carolina. Investigations are underway to identify the culprits and to ascertain if this
was a racially motivated crime. 

 

(iii) On March 4, Deep Rai, a US National of Indian origin, was shot by an unknown person in Kent, near
Seattle in Washington State. Shri Deep Rai has received treatment and has been discharged from the
hospital. The culprit is yet to be arrested and the investigating agencies are yet to establish that it is a
‘hate crime’.

 

The Government has taken up this issue with the US Government at very high-levels and conveyed our
deep concerns. We have called for necessary measures to ensure the safety and security of Indian
Diaspora and expeditious investigation into these incidents. The US authorities have responded
strongly and assured us that they are working with all concerned agencies to ensure speedy justice.
There has been widespread condemnation of these incidents by the US leadership, both in the
Administration and the Congress.

 

The Government has also reached out to affected persons and their families for extending all possible
help and support. Close contacts with the local Indian Community groups are being maintained
through our Mission and Consulates in the US for addressing any emergent issues.

 

(d) & (e) The issue was discussed in detail with the Congressional leadership by Foreign Secretary
during his visit to the US from February 28 to March 3, 2017. After his meeting with Foreign Secretary,
Speaker of the House of Representatives Paul Ryan issued a statement expressing the House’s
condolences on the Kansas incident. The House also observed a moment of silence. Several Senators
and Congressmen have also expressed their condolences and regret over these incidents. 
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